•	 The Board of Directors at its meeting held on 27 May 2020 
approved an additional investment of 25% in the equity 
shares of Terrier Security Services (India) Private Limited 
(“Terrier”) from Heptagon Technologies Private Limited 
(“Heptagon”) for an amount of H64,50,00,000 (Rupees 
Sixty Four Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) by way of set-off against 
the amount of loan due from Heptagon. With this, Quess’s 
stake in Terrier increased from 49% to 74% thereby making 
Terrier, a subsidiary of the Company w.e.f 1 June 2020.

•	 The Board of Directors on 17 July 2020 approved the

[...]

concern status of the Company’s operation in the future.

29.	Debentures:

During the year, the Company had exercised the call option for 
redeeming in full the outstanding 750 Secured Redeemable 
Non-Convertible Debentures having face value of H 10,00,000 
(Rupees Ten Lakhs) each aggregating to H 75,00,00,000 (Indian 

Rupees Seventy Five Crore Only) held by ICICI Prudential Equity 
& Debt Fund, ICICI Prudential Balanced Advantage Fund, 
ICICI Prudential Multi-Asset Fund, Debenture Holders on  
22 January 2021 in pursuance of the applicable provisions of 
the Listing Regulations in respect of the said listed Debentures.